Notes forming part of the fi nancial statements (contd.)

   StockHolding Services Limited (Formerly SHCIL Services Limited)  |  071

Board & Management Financial Statements

 (ii) Interest rate risk

 The Company is expose to Interest risk if the fair value or future cash flows of its financial instruments will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair
values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

 The Company’s interest rate risk arises from interest bearing deposits with bank and margin trading funding
to customers. Such instruments exposes the Company to fair value interest rate risk. Management believe that
the interest rate risk attached to this financial assets are not significant due to the nature of this financial assets.
Further, the Company has borrowing limit aside with the bank, and interest rate are linked to deposits with
them. Therefore there is no impact of movement in interest rate on that. All investments within the portfolio are
approved by the appropriate authority.

 The following table shows sensitivity analysis for impact of change in interest rate  (` in lakhs)

 Particulars As at  March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Interest rate
exposure

Impact on
income

Interest rate
exposure

Impact on
income

 Increase in 1% in rate of interest   9,724.50   97.25   8,392.50   83.93

 Decrease in 1% in rate of interest   9,724.50   (97.25)   8,392.50   (83.93)

(iii) Market price risk

 The Company is exposed to market price risk, which arises from FVTPL investment in the quoted shares and liquid
mutual funds. The management monitors the proportion of mutual funds investments in its investment portfolio
based on market indices. All investments within the portfolio are approved by the appropriate authority.

 The following table shows sensitivity analysis for impact of change in market price  (` in lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Market price
exposure

Impact on
income

Market price
exposure

Impact on
income

Increase in 5% in market price   275.93   13.80   177.34   8.87

Decrease in 5% in market price   275.93   (13.80)   177.34   (8.87)

Note 47 : Capital management

Risk management

The company’s objectives when managing capital are to

(a) safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders
and benefits for other stakeholders, and

(b) maintain an optimal capital structure to maximise the shareholder value.

The gearing ratio at the reporting date as follows-:   (` in lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

 (a) Debt   -   -

 (b) Cash and bank balances 11,594.80 15,025.02